- GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA

- UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1072
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017

Accessible India campaign
1072. SHRI HUSAIN DALWALI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether under the Accessible India Campaign, the Ministry had targeted to make at least fifty most important Government buildings fully accessible in many cities by July, 2016;

(b) if s0, the status of the targets achieved, city-wise;
(¢) if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether all international airports and Al, A and B category of railway stations were also to be made fully accessible by July, 2016;

(e) if s0, the current status thereof; and
(f) if the targets have not been achieved the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a): Yes Sir, Initially the target was July, 2016. However, it has been revised to December, 2017.
(b): A statement indicating status of target achieved, city-wise is at Annexure 1.

(c): The shortcoming in achieving target is due to non-receipt of financial estimates for retrofitting of Buildings from States/UTs, and pending utilization Certificates for previous years under SIPDA.

(d): The target date for making all international airports and Al, A and B category of railway stations fully accessible was December, 2016.

(e) to (f): Ministry of Civil Aviation has informed that 25 out of 32 international airports are made accessible and remaining 7 will be made accessible by March, 2017. The Ministry of Railways has informed that 601 out 709 Al, A and B category of railway stations are made short term accessible. A statement as received from Ministry of Civil Aviation and Ministry of Railways indicating the current status is at Annexure-II.


Annexure -1

Statement as referred in Part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 1072 for 09/03/2017

S. No. City (State) No. of No. of Proposal No. Of
' Buildings buildings | Received under | buildings for
identified Audited |SIPDA from State| which Funds
Government |are disbursed
1 Agartala 15
( Tripura) - - -
2 Agra 40 39 Not received .
3 Ahmedabad 16 16 Not received
( Gujarat) -
4 Aizwal ( Mizoram) 33 33 33 i}
5 Bhopal ( Madhya 50 50 14
Pradesh) -
8 Bhubaneswar 50 50 29 21
{ Odisha)
7 Bangaluru 50 - 50 21
{ Karnataka) -
8 Chandigarh ' 44 44 43
( Punjab) 43
9 Chennai { Tamil Nadu} |25 25 3 3
10 Coimbatore 24 24 14 &)
{ Tamil Nadu)
11 Daman & Diu State completed the audit itself and Made 20 Buildings accessible
12 Delhi 26 23 16 18
13 Dehradun (Uttarakhand) |26 26 6 4
14 Faridabad (Haryana) 47 47 18 -
15 Gandhinagar (Gujarat) |27 27 Not received }
16 Gangtok (Sikkim) 36 36 35 .
17 Gurgaon (Haryana) 42 42 13 -
18 Guwhati {Assam) 25 25 10 )
19 Hyderabad (Andhra 20 19 Not received
Pradesh) -
20 Indore (Madhya 50 50 Not received
Pradesh) -
21 ltanagar (Arunachal 25 24 Not received pradesh) -


22 Imphal (Manipur) 50 47 Not received .
23 |Jaipur (Rajasthan) 90 88 88 ]
24 Jhansi (Uttar Pradesh) |9 9 9 )
25 Kanpur (Uttar Pradesh) (20 20 20 .
26 Kohima (Nagaland) 29 29 25 i
27 Kolkota (West Bengal) |42 42 .
28 Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh) |22 22 21 ]
29 Ludhiana (Punjab 21 20 Not received .
30 Lakshadweep 58 58 24 ;
31 Mumbai (Maharashtra) 53 53 46 48
32 Nagpur (Maharashtra) |51 51 36 36
33 Nasik 26 26 25 25
34 NOIDA {Uttar Pradesh) |40 34 Not received .
35 Panaji (Goa) 31 31 Not received )
36 Patna (Bihar) 28 28 ~ INot received ] a7 Fort Blair 25 25 Not received )
38 Pune {Maharashtra) 50 50 35 35
39 Puducherry 30 30 Noet received .
40 Raipur ( Chattisgarh) 58 58 23 )
41 Ranchi (Jharkhand) 50 49 Not received B
42 Silvassa (Dadra & Nagar |50 50 Not received

Haveli) -
43 Surat (Gujarat) 6 6 Not received .
44 Shillong (Meghalaya) 23 23 Not received }
45 Shimia (Himachal 22 22 Not received

Pradesh) -
46 Srinagar (J&K) 25 25 11 7
47 Trivandrum (Kerala) 51 51 Not received y
48 Varanasi (Uttar Pradesh) |12 12 10 .
49 Varodara 3 3 Not received B}
50 Vishakhapattnam 41 41 Not received _

TOTAL 1707 1653 626 buildings 242


Annexure-Il

Statement as referred in Part ( e) of the Rajya Unstarred Question No.1072 for 09/03/2017

Status as on 91.01.2017

IMPLEMENTATION OF ACCESSIBLE INDIA CAMPAIGN

S.No. | Alrport Facilities Available in Passenger Terminal Building tnternational Airport
| LIFTS
Ramps Toilets for Braille Symbols Auditory Signals
Handicapped
Passengers
A International Airports of AAl
1 Ahmadabad Yes Yes Yes Yes
2 Amritsar Yes Yes Yes Yes
3 Bhubaneswar Yes Yes Yes Yes
4 Calicut Yes Yes Yes Yes
5 Chennai Yes Yes Yes Yes
6 Coimbatore Yes Yes Yes Yes
7 DIAL Yes Yes Yes Yes
8 Guwahati Yes Yes Yes Yes
9 Imphal Yes Yes Single level, No lift available for passengers
10 Jaipur Yes Yes Yes Yes
11 Kolkata Yes Yes Yes 28 Nos. = Works awarded
(RPDC - 31.01.2017)
12 Lucknow Yes Yes Yes Yes
13 Mangalore Yes Yes Yes Yes
14 MIAL Yes Yes Yes Yes
15 Nagpur (MIHAN) Yes Yes Yes Yes
16 Thrivananthapuram Yes Yes Yes PPDC - 20.01.2017
17 Triuchirapalli Yes Yes Yes Yeas
18 Varanasi Yes Yes RPDC — Yes
31.01.2017
19 Goa (CE) Yes Yes Yes Yes
|20 Port Blair (CE) Yes Yes Single level. No lift available for passengers
21 Srinagar {CE) Yes Yes 1 No. yes
4 Nos. RPDC-15.02.2017
Customs Airports of AAI
22 Aurangabad Yes Yes Yes Yes
23 Gaya Yes Yes PDC-31.01.2017
24 Madurai Yes Yes Yes Yes
25 Patna Yes Yes Yes Yes
26 Bagdogra (CE) Yes Yes 1 No. Admn. Block
Yes
1No. Terminal Building
Worlks Awarded ~ PDC: 31.03.2017
27 Chandigarh (CE) Yes Yes Yes Yes
28 Pune (CE) Yes Yes Yes Yes
29 Visakhapatnam (CE) Yes Yes Yes Yes International Airports of IV
30 BIAL Yes Yes Yes Yes
31 ClAL Yes Yes Yes Yes
32 HIAL Yas Yes No Yes

